
 TOWN OF RIMBEY  
 

TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL TO BE 
HELD ON MONDAY MARCH 27, 2017 AT 7:00 PM IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
  

1 Call to Order Regular Council Meeting 
& Record of Attendance 
 

 
 
 

2. Agenda Approval and Additions 
 

1 
 

3. Minutes 
4.1 Minutes of Special Council Meeting March 13, 2017 .........................  
4.2 Minutes of Regular Council Meeting March 13, 2017 ........................  
 

 
2 

3-5 
 

4. Public Hearings - None 
 

 
 

5. Delegations - None 
 

 
 

6. Bylaws 
6.1 Bylaw 932/17 Amendment to Land Use Bylaw 917/16  
 

 
6-18 

 
7. New and Unfinished Business 

7.1 Summer Rental Rates for Arena ........................................................  
7.2 Arena Rates for 2017/18 and 2018/19 Ice Season ............................  
7.3 Rimbey Aquatic Centre Pool Fees .....................................................  
7.4 2017 Street Improvements .................................................................  
7.5 2017 Municipal Election ......................................................................  
7.6 Rimoka Housing Foundation Endeavor to Assist Request ................  
 

 
19 

20-21 
22-27 
28-31 
32-33 
34-36 

 
8. Reports 

 
8.1 Department Reports 
 8.1.1 Chief Administrative Officer Report  
 8.1.2 Director of Finance Report  
 8.1.3 Director of Public Works Report  
 8.1.4 Director of Community Services Report  
 8.1.5 Contract Development Officer Report  
 
8.2 Boards/Committee Reports 
 8.2.1 Beatty Heritage House Society Annual General Meeting 

Minutes of March 14, 2016, Minutes of January 16, 
2017,Minutes of February 6, 2017 and the Beatty Heritage 
House Society Report for 2017  

 8.2.2 Tagish Engineering Ltd. Project Status Updates for March 2, 
and March 16, 2017  

 8.2.3 Rimoka Housing Foundation Minutes of February 15, 2017  
 
8.3 Council Reports 
 8.3.1 Mayor Pankiw’s Report  
 8.3.2 Councillor Godlonton’s Report  
 8.3.3 Councillor Jaycox’s Report  
 8.3.4 Councillor Payson’s Report  
 8.3.5 Councillor Webb’s Report  
 

 
 

37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

 
43 

 
 
 

44-51 
 

52-57 
58-62 

 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 

9. Correspondence - None 
 

 
 

10. Open Forum (Bylaw 924/16– Council Procedural Bylaw Part XXI 1.The open forum shall be for a maximum total of 
twenty (20) minutes in length to allow members of the public present at the meeting to address Council regarding issues arising from 
the meeting in progress.  No formal decision shall be made on any matter discussed with Council during the open forum session. 
 

 
 

11. In- Camera 
11.1 Legal (Pursuant to Division 2, Section 27(1) of the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act) 
11.2 Personnel  (Pursuant to Division 2, Section 17(2) of the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act) 
 

 
 
 

12. Adjournment  
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TOWN OF RIMBEY 
 

TOWN COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN COUNCIL HELD ON 
MONDAY MARCH 13, 2017 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE TOWN 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
_________________________________________________________ 
 

 

1. Call to Order Mayor Pankiw called the meeting to order at 10:31 am, with the following in 
attendance: 
 
Mayor Pankiw 
Councillor Jaycox 
Councillor Godlonton 
Councillor Payson (10:35 am) 
Councillor Webb 
Chief Administrative Officer – Lori Hillis, CPA, CA 
Recording Secretary – Michael Fitzsimmons 
 
Absent: 
 
Public: 
Trena Mielke – Rimbey Review 
5 members 
 

2. Agenda 
Approval 

2.1. March 13, 2017 Special Council Meeting Agenda 
 
Motion 076/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Jaycox to accept the agenda for March 13, 2017 Special 
Council Meeting as presented. 
 

CARRIED 
 

3. Delegation 3.1 Delegation – Joan May 
 
Mrs. May discussed easements and right of ways, the Stop Works Order, 
financial compensation for improvements left unfinished on the common 
property, and the paving of 54th street to the end of Phase II. 
 
Motion 077/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Webb for Administration to return to the April 10, 2017 
Regular Council Meeting with more information. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Motion 078/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Jaycox to accept Mrs. May’s presentation as information. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Councillor Payson departed the Special Council Meeting at 11:30 am. 
 

4. Adjournment 4.1 Adjournment 
 
Motion 079/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Jaycox to adjourn the meeting. 

CARRIED 
 
Time of Adjournment:  11:51 am. 
 

 
 
 
           
      MAYOR RICK PANKIW 
 
 
 
           
 CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER LORI HILLIS Page 2 of 68



TOWN OF RIMBEY 
 

TOWN COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF TOWN COUNCIL HELD ON 
MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2017 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE TOWN 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 

1. Call to Order Mayor Pankiw called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm, with the following in 
attendance: 
 
Mayor Pankiw 
Councillor Godlonton 
Councillor Jaycox 
Councillor Payson 
Councillor Webb 
Chief Administrative Officer – Lori Hillis, CPA, CA 
Director of Finance – Wanda Stoddart 
Contract Development Officer – Liz Armitage 
Recording Secretary – Municipal Intern Michael Fitzsimmons 
 
Absent: 
Director of Public Works – Rick Schmidt 
Director of Community Services – Cindy Bowie 
 
Public: 
Treena Mielke, Rimbey Review 
Tom Schroeder, Delegation 
Melvin Durand, Delegation 
2 members of the public 
 

2. Adoption of 
Agenda 

2.1 March 13, 2017 Agenda 
5.1 Evelyn Prince – Rimbey Airport (deletion) 
 
Motion 080/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Webb to accept the Agenda for March 13, 2017 Regular 
Council Meeting, as amended. 
 

CARRIED 
 

3. Minutes 3.1. Minutes of Regular Council Meeting February 27, 2017 
 
Motion 081/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Jaycox to accept the Minutes of the Regular Council 
Meeting of February 27, 2017, as presented. 
 

CARRIED 
 

4. Public Hearings Public Hearing - None 
 

5. Delegations 5.2 Tom Schroeder – Rimbey Airport 
 
Mayor Pankiw welcomed Mr. Schroeder to the Council Meeting. 
 
Mr. Schroeder spoke to Council regarding the possibility of purchasing of the 
Rimbey Airport and potential development opportunities with the land. 
 
Mr. Schroeder thanked Council for the opportunity to attend the Council 
Meeting as a delegation. 
 
Mayor Pankiw thanked Mr. Schroeder for this presentation. 
 
Mr. Schroeder departed the meeting at 7:15 pm. 
 
Motion 082/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Godlonton to accept the presentation from Mr. Schroeder 
regarding the Rimbey Airport, as information. 
 

CARRIED 
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5.3 Melvin Durand – Rimbey & District Chamber of Commerce 2017 Trade 

Show 
 
Mayor Pankiw welcomed Mr. Durand to the Council meeting. 
 
Mr. Durand spoke to Council regarding donation of the Vern Poffenroth Arena 
to the Chamber of Commerce for their upcoming tradeshow. Mr. Durand 
presented other ideas for the Trade Show and promoting the Town. 
 
Mr. Durand thanked Council for the opportunity to attend the Council Meeting 
as a delegation. 
 
Mayor Pankiw thanked Mr. Durand for this presentation. 
 
Motion 083/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Godlonton to accept the presentation, as information. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Motion 084/17 
 
Moved by Mayor Pankiw to give the arena to the Chamber of Commerce for 
the April 21 and 22, 2017 Trade Show free of charge.  
 

CARRIED 
 

6. Bylaws 6.1 Bylaw 931/17 Town of Rimbey Fire Protection Services 
 
Motion 085/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Godlonton to give first reading to Bylaw 931/17 Fire 
Protection Services. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Motion 086/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Jaycox to give second reading to Bylaw 931/17 Fire 
Protection Services. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Motion 087/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Jaycox to unanimously consider to give third and final 
reading to Bylaw 931/17 Fire Protection Services. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Motion 088/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Webb to give third and final reading to Bylaw 931/17 Fire 
Protection Services. 
 

CARRIED 
 
6.1 Bylaw 929/17 to Amend Bylaw 917/16 
 
Motion 089/17 
 
Moved by Mayor Pankiw to give Development Officer Elizabeth Armitage the 
authority to draft a sign policy. 
 

CARRIED 
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Motion 090/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Webb to give second reading of Bylaw 929/17 
Amendment to Land Use Bylaw 917/16. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Motion 091/17 
 
Motion by Mayor Pankiw to give third and final reading to Bylaw 929/17 
Amendment to Land Use Bylaw 917/16. 
 

CARRIED 
 

7. New and 
Unfinished 
Business 
 

New & Unfinished Business - None 

8. Reports  8.1 Department Reports - None 
 
8.2 Boards/Committee Reports - None 
 

9.  Correspondence 9.1 Correspondence – None 
 

10. Open Forum 10.1 Open Forum 
 
Mayor Pankiw asked if any members of the gallery wished to address Council 
regarding any items from the meeting. 
 
One person spoke regarding the community grant. 
 

11. In Camera 11.1 None 
 

12. Adjournment Motion 092/17 
 
Moved by Councillor Webb to adjourn the meeting. 
 

CARRIED 
 
Time of Adjournment:  7:53 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 

           
 MAYOR RICK PANKIW 

 
 
 

           
 CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER LORI HILLIS 
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 BYLAW NO. 932/17 
 
A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, TO AMEND LAND USE BYLAW 917/16. 

   
   
WHEREAS  Part 6, Section 6.1(2), of the Town of Rimbey Land Use Bylaw 917/16 

states that Council may initiate an amendment to the Land Use Bylaw, 
   
NOW 
THEREFORE 

 After due compliance with the relevant provisions of the Municipal 
Government Act RSA 2000, ch. M-26, as amended, the Council of the 
Town of Rimbey duly assembled enacts as follows: 
 
 
PART I - TITLE 
 
This Bylaw may be cited as the Amendment to the Land Use Bylaw. 
 
 
PART II - TEXT AMENDMENT 
 

1) 12.9 Country Residential Estate district of Bylaw No. 
917/16 is deleted. 

2) 12.9 Residential Estate (RE) shall be added: 
 

12.9 RESIDENTIAL ESTATE (RE) 
 
(1) Purpose  
 
The RE – Residential Estate designation is intended to accommodate low-
density residential development in a comprehensively designed 
naturalized environment. 

(2) Permitted and Discretionary Uses 

Table 12.9.1 outlines the permitted and discretionary uses contemplated in 
the RCE designation where approval is subject to the issuance of an 
authorized development permit 

Table 12.9.1 

Permitted Uses Discretionary Uses 
• Housing, secondary suite 
• Housing, single-detached 
• Park 

 

• Bed and breakfast 
• Day care centre, adult 
• Day care centre, child 
• Group home 
• Home businesses 
• Religious institution 
• Utility installations 
• Solar Collectors 

(3) Lot Area 

The minimum lot area shall be in accordance with the following table:  

Table 12.9.2 

Use Minimum Lot Area 
Housing, single-detached 0.5 acres  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

0.5 acres  
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 BYLAW NO. 932/17 
 
A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, TO AMEND LAND USE BYLAW 917/16. 

(4) Lot Frontage  

The minimum lot frontage shall be in accordance with the following table:  

Table 12.9.3 

Use Minimum Lot Frontage (m) 
Housing, single-detached 15 metres 
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

15 metres 

(5) Lot Coverage 

The maximum coverage of buildings (principle and accessory) on a lot shall 
be in accordance with the following table:  

Table 12.9.4 

Use Maximum Lot coverage (%) 
Housing, single-detached 50%  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

50% 

(6) Front Yard Setback 

The minimum front yard setback shall be in accordance with the following 
table: 

Table 12.9.5 

Use Minimum Front Yard Setback (m) 
Housing, single-detached 5 metres  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

5 metres 

(7) Rear Yard Setback 

The minimum rear yard setback shall be in accordance with the following 
table: 

Table 12.9.6 

Use Minimum Rear Yard Setback (m) 
Housing, single-detached 5 metres  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

5 metres  

 
 
 

1) 12.10 Residential Estate (RE) shall be added: 
 

12.10 COUNTRY RESIDENTIAL (CR) 
 
(8) Purpose  
 
The CR – Country Residential designation is intended to accommodate 
low-density residential development in a naturalized environment but 
where minimal urban infrastructure and services are provided. 
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 BYLAW NO. 932/17 
 
A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, TO AMEND LAND USE BYLAW 917/16. 

(9) Permitted and Discretionary Uses 

Table 12.10.1 outlines the permitted and discretionary uses contemplated 
in the RCE designation where approval is subject to the issuance of an 
authorized development permit 

 

Table 12.10.1 

Permitted Uses Discretionary Uses 
• Housing, secondary suite 
• Housing, single-detached 
• Park 

 

• Bed and breakfast 
• Day care centre, adult 
• Day care centre, child 
• Group home 
• Home businesses 
• Religious institution 
• Utility installations 
• Solar Collectors 

(10) Lot Area 

The minimum lot area shall be in accordance with the following table:  

Table 12.10.2 

Use Minimum Lot Area 
Housing, single-detached 2.5 acres  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

2.5 acres  

(11) Lot Frontage  

The minimum lot frontage shall be in accordance with the following table:  

Table 12.10.3 

Use Minimum Lot Frontage (m) 
Housing, single-detached 10 metres 
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

10 metres 

(12) Lot Coverage 

The maximum coverage of buildings (principle and accessory) on a lot shall 
be in accordance with the following table:  

Table 12.10.4 

Use Maximum Lot coverage (%) 
Housing, single-detached 50%  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

50% 
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 BYLAW NO. 932/17 
 
A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, TO AMEND LAND USE BYLAW 917/16. 

(13) Front Yard Setback 

The minimum front yard setback shall be in accordance with the following 
table: 

Table 12.10.5 

Use Minimum Front Yard Setback (m) 
Housing, single-detached 5 metres  
Other principle uses listed in Table 
12.9.1 

5 metres 

(14) Rear Yard Setback 

The minimum rear yard setback shall be in accordance with the following 
table: 

Table 12.10.6 

Use Minimum Rear Yard Setback (m) 
Housing, single-detached 5 metres  
Other principle uses listed in 
Table 12.10.1 

5 metres  

 
PART III – RE-DESIGNATION 
 

1) A portion of Lot 1, Block 19, Plan 0729960 will be re-
designated from Medium Density Residential (R3) to Low 
Density Residential (R1) as shown in Schedule A. 

 
PART IV – MAP AMENDMENT 

 
That Land Use Districts Map of Bylaw No. 917/16 is hearby 
amended as per attached map in Schedule A 
 
 
PART V - EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
AND FURTHER THAT this Bylaw shall take effect on the date of third 
and final reading. 
 
 

   
   
  

READ a First Time in Council this    day of    2017. 
    
  

  
  

 Mayor Rick Pankiw 
    
  

  
  

 Chief Administrative Officer Lori Hillis 
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 BYLAW NO. 932/17 
 
A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA, TO AMEND LAND USE BYLAW 917/16. 

  

 
  

READ a Second Time in Council this   day of    2017. 
   
  

 
  

Mayor Rick Pankiw 
  

 
  

Chief Administrative Officer Lori Hillis 
  

 
  

READ a Third Time and Finally Passed this    day of  , 2017. 
  

 
    
  

  
   Mayor Rick Pankiw 
  

  
   Chief Administrative Officer Lori Hillis 
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SCHEDULE A 
Land Use Re-Designation Map 
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3/7/2017

Swimming Pool Season Population Adult Senior
Student (13-

17)
Youth (7-12) Child (3-6) Family Notes

Camrose 2017 17286 $7.00 $4.60 $3.60 $2.10 $12.40

Indoor. Student aged 15-17, Child aged 6-14, 

Preschool aged 3-5. Hot Tub/Sauna Only $4.60

Didsbury 4957

Drayton Valley 2017 7049 $6.25 $4.25 $4.25 $4.25 $3.00 $15.00

Handicapped swim $4.25. Student aged 6-17, Child 

under 5 years

Drumheller 2017 8029 $7.50 $5.50 $5.50 $5.50 $0.00 $18.00 Youth aged 6-17 years, 5 and under free.

Edson 2017 8646 $6.00 $4.25 $4.25 $2.75 $1.50 $12.00

Student aged 11-17 years, Youth aged 7-10, Child 

aged 2-6. Child under 2 years are free.
Lacombe Burman 

University Aquatic 2017 12728 $5.50 $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $4.40 $13.75 Youth aged 2-17. Children under 2 years are free.

Lacombe Kinsmen 

Aquatic Centre 2017 12728 $5.75 $5.00 $4.50 $4.00 $2.00 $14.50

Youth aged 6-12 years, Child aged 3-5. Children 

under 2 years old are free.

Ponoka 2017 6773 $5.50 $4.75 $4.75 $3.75 $1.50 $14.00

Youth aged 6-12 years, Child aged 0-5 years. Child 

must be accompanied by adult.

Rocky 2015 6993 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $4.25 $2.25 $15.00

Student aged 12-17, Youth aged 7-11 years, Child 

aged 4-6 years. Aquafit $6.00

Stettler 2015 5748 $5.25 $4.75 $4.75 $4.75 $3.50 $15.00

Youth aged 9-17 years, Child aged 3-8 years. 

Children under 2 years old are free.

Sundre 2015 3097 $7.00 $4.25 $4.00 $4.00 $2.00 $13.00

Vegreville 2017 5717 $5.25 $4.50 $4.50 $4.50 $3.50 $13.00

Wetaskiwin 2017 12530 $7.25 $4.75 $4.75 $4.75 $3.75 $21.00 Student aged 8-17 years, Child aged 3-7

Average (Indoor) - $6.15 $4.63 $4.56 $4.21 $2.46 $14.72

Bassano 2015 1282 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $4.50 $3.00 $20.00 Aged 0-2 free. Mid May re-set

Blackfalds         2015 9510 $8.50 $6.50 $6.00 $4.50 $4.00 $19.50 Access to Abby Centre with admission

Castor 2017 929 $7.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $20.00 Day pass

Forestburg 2016 831 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $4.00 $20.00

Hanna 2016 2673 $6.50 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $0.00 $14.50 Youth aged 6-17 years, 5 and under free.

Mayerthorpe 2015 1398 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $3.50 $3.50 $16.75 Youth aged 3-12, Children 0-2 years free

Average (Outdoor) - - $6.00 $4.80 $4.60 $4.30 $2.88 $18.25 Not including Blackfalds

Rimbey Current 2012-16 2378 $5.00 $4.00 $4.00 $3.00 $2.00 $12.00

Proposed Rates 2017 2378 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $4.00 $3.00 $15.00

Swimming Pool Rate Comparison

Single Admission Rates

Pool Rate Comparisons 2017.xls
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3/7/2017

Swimming Pool Season Population Adult Senior
Student (13-

17)
Youth (7-12) Child (3-6) Family Notes

Camrose 2017 17286 $59.10 $39.40 $30.64 $14.42

Didsbury 2017 4957 $51.75 $40.50 $40.50 $40.50 $24.75 $139.50 20 punch also available.

Drayton Valley 2017 7049 $55.75 $38.25 $38.25 $38.25 $27.00 $135.00

Drumheller 2017 8029 $78.75 $60.75 $60.75 $60.75 $0.00 $166.00 Multi-pack for all age use $81.00

Edson 2017 8646 $54.00 $38.25 $38.25 $24.75 $13.50
Lacombe Burman 

University Aquatic 2017 12728 $44.00 $33.00 $33.00 $33.00 $33.00 *20 punch (showing half)
Lacombe Kinsmen 

Aquatic Centre 2017 12728 $50.75 $45.00 $40.00 $40.00 $36.00 $130.00 *20 punch available

Ponoka 2017 6773 $49.50 $42.75 $42.75 $33.75 $13.50 $126.00

Rocky 2017 6993 $49.50 $41.00 $41.00 $41.00 $38.00

Stettler 2017 11000 $47.25 $42.50 $42.75 $42.75 $31.50 $135.00

Sundre 2017 3097 $72.00 $45.00 $75.00 $75.00 $135.00

Vegreville 2017 5717 $47.25 $40.50 $40.50 $40.50 $31.50 20 punch also available.

Wetaskiwin 2017 12530 $65.25 $42.75 $42.75 $33.75 $189.00

Average (Indoor) $55.76 $42.52 $44.22 $41.74 $24.74 $144.44

Bassano 2015 1282 $45.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $25.00 $135.00

Blackfalds         2015 9510 $76.50 $58.50 $54.00 $40.50 $40.50 $175.00 Access to Abby Centre

Castor 2017 929 $40.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $120.00 11 single swims for the price of 10 (not day pass)

Forestburg 2016 831 $45.00 $40.00 $40.00 $35.00 $175.00

Hanna 2016 2673 $68.25 $57.75 $47.25 $45.00

Mayerthorpe 2015 1398 $55.00 $45.00 $45.00 $35.00 $35.00 $165.00

Average (Outdoor) $50.65 $41.55 $39.45 $36.00 $30.00 $148.75 without Blackfalds

Rimbey Current 2012-16 2378 $45.00 $36.00 $36.00 $27.00 $18.00 $108.00

Proposed Rates 2378 $49.50 $40.50 $40.50 $36.00 $27.00 $135.00 Punch passes 10 admission for price of 9

Swimming Pool Rate Comparison

10 Punch Pass

Pool Rate Comparisons 2017.xls
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3/7/2017

Swimming Pool Season Population Adult Senior
Student (13-

17)
Youth (7-12) Child (3-6) Family Notes

Camrose 2017 17286 $145.00 $102.00 $70.56 $33.73 $296.13 3 month pass

Didsbury 2017 4957 $106.00 $83.00 $83.00 $83.00 $50.50 $275.50 3 month pass

Drayton Valley 2017 7049 $171.50 $108.75 $108.75 $108.75 $53.00 $216.75 3 month pass

Drumheller 2017 8029 $156.75 $116.50 $116.50 $116.50

5 & under 

free $328.50 3 month pass

Edson 2017 8646 $99.00 $63.75 $63.75 $37.00 $22.50 $191.25  3 month pass 
Lacombe Burman 

University Aquatic 2017 12728 $88.00 $60.50 $60.50 $60.50 $60.50 $137.50

*access to pool, gym and raquetball w/ pass. 6 

month (showing half)
Lacombe Kinsmen 

Aquatic Centre 2017 12728 $125.00 $103.00 $103.00 $97.00 $48.00 $245.00 3 month pass

Ponoka 2017 6773 $113.00 $96.50 $96.50 $65.00 $45.00 $170.00 3 month pass

Rocky 2017 6993 $119.00 $98.00 $98.00 $98.00 $92.00 $329.50 3 month pass (Family= 2 parents & 5 children max)

Stettler 2017 11000 $126.00 $114.00 $114.00 $114.00 $48.00 $360.00 3 month pass

Sundre 2017 3097 $190.00 $125.00 $125.00 $120.00 $120.00

Vegreville 2017 5717 $190.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $110.00 $290.00 3 month pass

Wetaskiwin 2017 12530 $116.44 $74.82 $74.82 $74.82 $59.07 $294.00 Year pass (showing 1/4)

Average (Indoor) $134.28 $99.49 $99.68 $91.93 $61.86 $261.18

Bassano 2015 1282 $135.00 $125.00 $110.00 $110.00 $90.00 $275.00

Blackfalds         2015 9510 $127.50 $97.50 $90.00 $67.50 $67.50 $292.50 Monthly x3. Access to Abby Centre

Castor 2017 929 $135.00 $115.00 $115.00 $90.00 $65.00 $210.00

Forestburg 2016 831 $150.00 $125.00 $125.00 $100.00 $350.00

Hanna 2016 2673 $138.60 $94.50 $94.50 $93.50 $242.55

Average (Outdoor) $139.65 $114.88 $111.13 $98.38 $77.50 $269.39

Rimbey Current 2012-16 2378 $75.00 $60.00 $60.00 $45.00 $30.00 $180.00

Proposed Rates 2017 2378 $90.00 $80.00 $80.00 $60.00 $50.00 $220.00

Swimming Pool Rate Comparison

Season's Pass

Pool Rate Comparisons 2017.xls
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3/7/2017

Swimming Pool Season Population Preschool Levels 1-4 Levels 5-10
Private (30 

mins)

Semi Private 

(30 mins)
Adult

Bronze 

Medallion

Bronze 

Cross
Jr Lifeguard Notes

Camrose

Didsbury 2017 4957 $36.50 $36.50 $53.55 $53.55 $125.11 $105.00 $53.55 LV 5-7 $44.10. LV 8-10 $53.55

Drumheller 2017 7049 $35.75 $46.25 $56.50 $15.75

$23.00

$83.75 $170.00 $145.00

LV 5-7 $56.50. LV 8-10 $78.75. Adult lessons drop in- 

showing x5.

Edson 2017 8646 $34.75 $48.95 $48.95 $20.00 $120.00 $120.00Lacombe Burman 

University Aquatic 

Centre 2017 12728 $35.00 $35.00 $40.00 $20.00
Lacombe Kinsmen 

Aquatic Centre 2017 12728 $40.00 $41.25 $55.25 $23.00 $55.25 $140.00 $130.00 $55.50

LV 5-6 $49. LV 7-10 $55.25. Rec Jr LG $55.50. 

Compet Jr LG $110

Ponoka 2017 6773 $40.00 $40.00 $52.00 $40.00 LV 4-6 $44. LV 7-10 $52

Rocky 2015 6993 $48.00 $50.00 $60.00 $69.00 $135.00 $100.00 $69.00 LV 5-6 $60. LV 7-10 $69

Stettler 2017 11000 $40.00 $40.00 $47.50 $128.57 $94.34 $75.00

Sundre 2017 3097 $44.00 $44.00 $55.20 $25.00 $20.00 $142.50 $100.00 $60.00

Vegreville 2017 5717 $33.00 $33.00 $39.00 $25.00

Wetaskiwin 2017 12530 $40.00 $40.00 $50.00 $150.00 $150.00 LV 5-6 $45. LV 7-10 $50

Bassano 2015 1282 $25.00 $20.00

Blackfalds         2016 9510 $45.00 $45.00 $55.00 $20.00 $132.00 $110.00 LV 5-6 $50. LV 7-10 $55

Castor 2017 929 $45.00 $45.00 $65.00 $30.00 $65.00 $75.00 LV 4-7 $55. LV 8-10 $65

Forestburg 2016 831 $50.00 $125.00 $150.00

Mayerthorpe 2015 1398 $45.00 $45.00 $50.00 $40.00 $25.00 $45.00 $125.00 $125.00 Non-pass holders add $5-$15

Average $40.14 $42.14 $52.00 $26.70 $22.00 $58.79 $135.74 $120.85 $64.68

Rimbey Current 2015 2378 $30.00 $40.00 $50.00 $15.00 $20.00 $35.00 $140.00 $110.00 $100.00

Proposed Rates 2017 2378 $35.00 $45.00 $55.00 $20.00 $25.00 $40.00 $140.00 $110.00 $100.00 No increase on leadership.

Swimming Pool Rate Comparison

Lessons/Programs

Pool Rate Comparisons 2017.xls
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